

No. SC87749

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

PAUL L. BAINTER,

Appellant.

**Appeal to the Missouri Supreme Court
From the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Missouri
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Lucy D. Rauch, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**LISA M. KENNEDY
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 52912**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391
lisa.kennedy@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT9

STATEMENT OF FACTS10

ARGUMENT24

 POINT I: The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it permitted the State to introduce evidence that appellant and his co-defendant were identified as robbing a bar four days before they robbed the IGA grocery store.24

 POINT II: The trial court did not plainly err in entering sentence and judgment against appellant although the jury had not been sworn..... 41

 POINT III: The trial court did not err in overruling appellant’s motion for a judgement of acquittal on Counts 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, and 15, the felonious restraint of seven people at the IGA57

 POINT IV: The trial court did not err in denying appellant’s motion to suppress and in admitting evidence seized from the residential yard where officers were finally able to subdue and arrest appellant and evidence seized from appellant at the hospital because all of this evidence was seized incident to a lawful arrest. 63

 POINT V: The trial court did not err in overruling appellant’s motion for judgment of acquittal at the close of all evidence, nor in entering judgment and sentence for felony resisting arrest.....75

CONCLUSION.....86
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE87
APPENDIX88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1997) | 76 |
| <i>Keller v. State</i> , 583 S.E.2d 591 (2003) | 47 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 2076 (1969) 55 | |
| <i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377, 95 S.Ct. 1055 (1975)..... | 54 |
| <i>Sides v. State</i> , 693 N.E.2d 1310 (Ind. 1998)..... | 46, 48, 50, 51, 55 |
| <i>State v. Abel</i> , 939 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) | 58, 60 |
| <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 881 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Arellano</i> , 125 N.M. 709, 965 P.2d 293 (1998)..... | 46, 48, 49, 53, 55, 56 |
| <i>State v. Bainter</i> , No. 86381, slip. op. at 9 (Mo. App. E.D. June 6, 2006) 44, 54 | |
| <i>State v. Barriner</i> , 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. banc 2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Bernard</i> , 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993)..... | 30-32 |
| <i>State v. Berry</i> , 195 S.W. 998 (1917)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Biggs</i> , 170 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... | 83 |
| <i>State v. Brigman</i> , 784 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) | 59, 61 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 158 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... | 79, 80 |
| <i>State v. Broseman</i> , 947 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) | 76 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 599 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. banc 1980) | 50 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 872 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. App. W.D.1994)..... | 81 |
| <i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. banc 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1027, 120 S.Ct. 543 (1999)..... | 71 |
| <i>State v. Cobbins</i> , 21 S.W.3d 876 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... | 59, 62 |
| <i>State v. Cosby</i> , 976 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) | 69 |
| <i>State v. Dossett</i> , 851 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) | 79, 80 |
| <i>State v. Frazier</i> , 98 S.W.2d 707 (1936)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Godfrey</i> , 666 P.2d 1080 (1983)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 996 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Holloway</i> , 992 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) | 75 |
| <i>State v. Howard</i> , 840 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) | 64 |
| <i>State v. Hunter</i> , 179 S.W.3d 317 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... | 79, 80 |
| <i>State v. Isa</i> , 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993)..... | 84 |
| <i>State v. Kampschroeder</i> , 985 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) | 63 |
| <i>State v. Kinkead</i> , 983 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1998)..... | 72 |
| <i>State v. Langdon</i> , 110 S.W.3d 807 (Mo. banc 2003) | 57 |
| <i>State v. Long</i> , 802 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)..... | 80 |
| <i>State v. Mattic</i> , 84 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>State v. McDaniels</i> , 668 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... | 32, 37, 38 |
| <i>State v. Merritt</i> , 750 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)..... | 50 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 894 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1995)..... | 70 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 97 S.W. 561 (1906) | 45, 47 |
| <i>State v. Olivares</i> , 868 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) | 69 |
| <i>State v. Orton</i> , 178 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) | 82 |
| <i>State v. Parsons</i> , 152 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... | 84 |
| <i>State v. Perrone</i> , 872 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) | 63 |
| <i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 874 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... | 84 |
| <i>State v. Reed</i> , 971 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... | 69 |
| <i>State v. Reese</i> , 274 S.W.2d 304 | 31 |
| <i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> 524 U.S. 961 (1998) | |

70

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>State v. Silvey</i> , 894 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1995) | 76 |
| <i>State v. Simms</i> , 131 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) | 70 |
| <i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 902 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... | 59 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 988 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... | 54 |
| <i>State v. Stephens</i> , 88 S.W.3d 876 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Thurman</i> , 887 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) | 37, 39 |
| <i>State v. Vinson</i> , 503 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. App. Springfield Dist. 1973)..... | 50, 51 |
| <i>State v. Vogh</i> , 41 P.3d 421 (Or. App. 2002)..... | 46, 47, 50, 51, 53-55 |
| <i>State v. Warren</i> , 141 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) | 57, 58 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 976 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) | 31, 71 |

State v. Young, 661 S.W.2d 637 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)32, 37, 38

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Rule 22.01 | 41 |
| Rule 27.02 | 45 |
| Rule 27.02(d)..... | 44 |
| Rule 83.02..... | 9, 44 |
| §541.020..... | 41 |
| §542.296 | 70 |
| §546.070..... | 44, 45 |
| §562.036 | 83 |
| §562.041.1(2) | 83 |
| §565.002 | 59 |
| §565.120..... | 9, 10, 58, 61 |
| §569.020..... | 9, 10 |
| §569.160..... | 9, 10 |
| §571.015..... | 9, 10 |
| §575.150..... | 9, 10 |
| §575.150.1 | 82 |
| §575.150.4 | 82 |
| §575.150, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003..... | 76 |
